

NO. ED87889

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS

EASTERN DISTRICT

ANDREA WILLIAMS

Appellant

vs.

CENTRAL MISSOURI PIZZA, INC.

d/b/a DOMINO'S

and DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Respondents

Appeal From Decisions of the Labor and Industrial Commission

Appeal No. 06-01187 R-A

Comm. No. LC-06-00775

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Andrea Williams
3213 Essex Drive
St. Charles, MO 63301
(636) 940-0585

APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

POINTS RELIED ON 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. APPELLANT WAS NOT NOTIFIED PRIOR TO THE OCCURRENCE THAT THE WORK SHIFT ON DECEMBER 24, 2005, WAS MANDATORY. ACCORDING TO R.S.Mo. 288.050(3) THE DIVISION SHALL TAKE INTO CONSIDERATION THE EMPLOYER’S ATTENDANCE POLICY. THE DETERMINATION OF THE DIVISION DID NOT TAKE THIS INTO CONSIDERATION WHEN DISQUALIFYING THE APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO RECEIVE UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION..... 7

 II. THE DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY ERRED BY NOT RECEIVING SUBSTANTIAL AND COMPETENT EVIDENCE FROM THE RESPONDENT THAT THE APPELLANT WAS DISCHARGED FOR “MISCONDUCT” CONNECTED WITH WORK..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 84.06(C) 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akers, 164 S.W.3d at 138; Tutwiler, 995 S.W.2d at 4996, 8, 9, 10

Akers v. Barnes-Jewish Hospital, 164 S.W.3d 136, 137-8 (Mo.App. E.D. 2005). 7, 11

Division of Employment Security v. Gardner-Denver Machinery, Inc., 941 S.W.2d 13, 16 (Mo.App. W.D. 1997) 8, 9

Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Zatorski, 134 S.W.3d 813, 818 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004) 8

Hoover v. Community Blood Center, 153 S.W.3d 9, 13 (Mo.App. W.D. 2005). . . 8

Statutes

R.S.Mo. 288.030.1(24) 8

R.S.Mo. 288.050.1. 4

R.S.Mo. 288.050.2. 4

R.S.Mo. 288.050.3. 5, 7

Section 288.050.2 RSMo 2000. 7

Section 288.210 RSMo. 2000. 11
